

No. SC18-688

In the Supreme Court of Florida

DEREK LANG SHINE JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

* * *

On Discretionary Review from the Third District
Court of Appeal of Florida, DCA No. 3D15-2876
Cir. Nos. 14-890-A-K & 14-891-A-K

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Carlos J. Martinez
Public Defender
Eleventh Judicial Circuit
1320 N.W. 14th Street
Miami, Florida 33125

Jeffrey Paul DeSousa (FBN 110951)
Shannon Hemmendinger (FBN 97947)
Assistant Public Defenders
appellatedefender@pdmiami.com
jdesousa@pdmiami.com
sah@pdmiami.com
(305) 545-1960

August 1, 2018

Counsel for Petitioner

RECEIVED, 08/01/2018 09:43:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

ISSUES ON APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Issues on Appeal	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of Argument	8
Standard of Review	10
Argument.....	11
I. THE DOWNWARD DEPARTURE SENTENCE WAS VALID.....	11
A. This Court held in <i>Franquiz</i> that a prior downward departure based on an uncoerced plea can validate future departures.....	11
B. The sentencing judge properly considered both the fact of the prior departure and Shine’s current circumstances.....	14
II. EVEN IF THE DEPARTURE WERE INVALID, THE PROPER REMEDY WAS A REMAND FOR DE NOVO RESENTENCING	20
A. Interpreting the Criminal Punishment Code, this Court held in <i>Jackson</i> and <i>Glover</i> that sentencing judges should have an opportunity to consider departing on remand.....	20
B. With the lone exception of the Third District, district courts have unanimously applied <i>Jackson</i> in the context of substantive downward departure reversals	26
C. Permitting a new opportunity to depart downwards is consistent with fundamental sentencing principles	28
Conclusion	33
Certificate of Service	34
Certificate of Font	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banks v. State</i> , 732 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 1999)	11, 12, 31
<i>Bracero v. State</i> , 10 So. 3d 664 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	31
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 148 So. 3d 1251 (Fla. 2014)	25, 29
<i>Demott v. State</i> , 194 So. 3d 335 (Fla. 2016)	31
<i>Franquiz v. State</i> , 682 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 454 So. 2d 714 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	30
<i>Glover v. State</i> , 75 So. 3d 238 (Fla. 2011)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 64 So. 3d 90 (Fla. 2011)	7, 10, 20, 21
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 71 So. 3d 173 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	26
<i>Lawley v. State</i> , 377 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979).....	31
<i>Lawson v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 222 (Fla. 2007)	16, 17
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 223 So. 3d 342 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017).....	26, 27

<i>Lucas v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2003)	29
<i>Mann v. State</i> , 453 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1984)	29
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 561 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 1990)	24
<i>Shull v. Dugger</i> , 515 So. 2d 748 (Fla. 1987)	24
<i>Stano v. State</i> , 473 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1985)	31
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 985 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 2008)	24, 30
<i>State v. Devine</i> , 512 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	13
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 217 So. 3d 1115 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017).....	32
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 61 So. 3d 399 (Fla. 2011)	28
<i>State v. Glover</i> , 25 So. 3d 38 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	21, 22
<i>State v. Kasten</i> , 775 So. 2d 992 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	18
<i>State v. Lackey</i> , No. 2D16-3026, 43 Fla. L. Weekly D1224 (Fla. 2d DCA June 1, 2018)	27
<i>State v. Michels</i> , 59 So. 3d 1163 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	27

<i>State v. Milici</i> , 219 So. 3d 117 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017)	28
<i>State v. Nickerson</i> , 541 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Nolasco</i> , 542 So. 2d 1052 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Pinckney</i> , 173 So. 3d 1139 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).....	27
<i>State v. Pita</i> , 54 So. 3d 557 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	18
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 923 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	10
<i>Teffeteller v. State</i> , 495 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1986)	29
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 825 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2002)	29
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	31
<i>Wike v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1997)	29
<i>Wynkoop v. State</i> , 14 So. 3d 1166 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	10
Statutes	
§ 921.002(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (2015)	19
§ 921.002(1)(f), Fla. Stat. (2015).....	12, 20

§ 921.0024(2), Fla. Stat. (2015).....11
§ 921.0026(1), Fla. Stat. (2015).....11
§ 921.0026(2), Fla. Stat. (2015).....12

Other Authorities

Sen. Staff Analysis and Economic Impact Stmt., S.B. 1522 (Apr. 2, 1998).....32
